

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

# ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

### LINCOLN BANK.

## CHAPTER 224.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Lincoln Bank.

### Approved February 11, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Représentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jonathan Hyde, William Richardson, Levi Houghton, George F. Patten, Asa Palmer, Joshua Page, and Parker McCobb and their associates, successors and assigns shall be and hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Lincoln Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven; Provided, That said corporation shall not go into operation, so as to make loans, or discounts, emit bills, or promissory notes until the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty three.

Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock **Sect.** 2. Capital Stock of said Bank shall consist of one hundred thousand dollars, \$100,000-to be divided into divided into one thousand shares of one hundred dollars each.

**Sect.** 3. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall be tablished in the established in the town of Bath in the County of Lincoln. Be it further enacted, That for the well order-**Sect.** 4.

ing of the affairs of said corporation, a meeting of the Meeting of the Stockholders to Stockholders shall be holden at such place as they shall be held on the direct on the first Monday of October annually, and at Oet. annually. such other times and places as shall be appointed by the

Directors for the time being, by public notification given fourteen days previous thereto. And at said annual meeting there shall be chosen by ballot seven Directors, to Directors to be continue in office one year.

Be it further enacted, That Jonathan Hyde SECT. 5. First meeting-and William Richardson or either of them may call a meetby whom called, ing of said corporation to be holden in said Bath by advertisement in any newspaper printed in said town ten days before the time of said meeting. And at such meeting said corporation may choose five Directors and do any other

Names of persons incorporated.

Proviso.

to consist of 1000 shares.

Bank to be estown of Bath.

chosen.

&c.

354

## AUGUSTA HOTEL --- MINISTERIAL FUND.

business they are authorized to transact at the annual meeting.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and sub. Powers & privileges granted. ject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, contained in an Act entitled "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed on the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

## CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Augusta Hotel.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That said corporation is made capable of having and holding property to the amount of twen- hold property. ty thousand dollars, any thing in the Act to which this is additional to the contrary notwithstanding.

### CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to distribute a Ministerial Fund in Farmington.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Selectmen, Treasurer and Clerk of the town of Farmington, holding as trustees the others authorizavails of the fund, which has arisen from the sale of a lot ed to distribute said fund, &c, of land in said town, originally reserved for the use of the first settled minister; be and hereby are authorized to pay and distribute the same equally, among such six religious societies or denominations within said town, as the inhabi-3

5